## TITLE 2

#### **BOARDS AND COMMISSIONS, ETC.**

## CHAPTER

## 1. RECREATION ADVISORY BOARD.

# CHAPTER 1

# **RECREATION ADVISORY BOARD**

## SECTION

- 2-101. Creation.
- 2-102. Organization.
- 2-103. Authority of board.
- 2-104. Compensation of members.
- 2-105. Receipts--donations--disposition.
- 2-106. Removal for cause.

**2-101.** <u>Creation</u>. Pursuant to <u>Tennessee Code Annotated</u>, § 11-24-103, there is hereby created a board, designated "The Minor Hill Recreation Advisory Board," which shall consist of nine citizen members to be appointed by the mayor, with approval of the board of aldermen. The terms of all members shall be for a period of four years. In addition one alderman to be selected by the board of aldermen shall be a voting member of the board. The appointed alderman shall serve at the will of the board of aldermen. Members of the Minor Hill Recreation Advisory Board are not required to be residents of the City of Minor Hill. (as added by Ord. #\_\_\_, March 2000)

**2-102.** <u>Organization</u>. The Minor Hill Recreation Advisory Board shall elect one of its number as chairman and one as secretary. Terms for these officers will be for one year. An officer may succeed himself. The Minor Hill Recreation Advisory Board shall meet when business is to be transacted on call by the chairman. Six members present shall constitute a quorum. (as added by Ord. #\_\_\_, March 2000)

2-103. <u>Authority of board</u>. The authority to operate and maintain parks shall be retained by the governing body, the Minor Hill Board of Mayor and Aldermen. The affairs of the Minor Hill Recreation Advisory Board shall be conducted in a manner determined by the Minor Hill Board of Mayor and Aldermen. The Minor Hill Recreation Advisory Board shall not be responsible for the supervision of staff, the hiring or dismissal of staff, the expenditure or public funds or the promulgation or the enforcement of rules and regulations governing parks and recreation facilities or programs. However, the Minor Hill Recreation Advisory Board may advise the governing body, on any of these matters, and may act on behalf of the governing body, on a case by case basis as determined by the governing body. (as added by Ord. #\_\_\_, March 2000)

**2-104.** <u>Compensation of members</u>. The members of the Minor Hill Recreation Advisory Board will serve without pay. (as added by Ord. #\_\_\_\_, March 2000)

**2-105.** <u>Receipts--donations--dispositions</u>. Any expenditures over \$1000.00 shall come before the board of mayor and aldermen and be passed by a majority vote. Checks to be signed by the mayor and a park committee treasurer appointed by the park committee. A financial statement will be presented to the board quarterly. (as added by Ord. #2-105, March 2000, and replaced by Ord. #2-105, June 2000)

**2-106.** <u>Removal for cause</u>. Any member of the Minor Hill Recreation Board whose term is not expired may be removed from office by the Minor Hill Board of Mayor and Aldermen and a replacement may be named for the unexpired term upon three successive absences from regularly scheduled or specially called meetings of the advisory board by the member. (as added by Ord. #\_\_\_, March 2000)